

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 09, 2011, 4:37 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 84555-7  
(consolidated with 84764-9)  
Court of Appeals No. 33607-3-II

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TERRY L. WILLIAMS and JANIS E. WILLIAMS, husband and wife,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

ATHLETIC FIELD, INC., a Washington corporation,

Defendant/Petitioner.

---

HOS BROS. CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

C19-1 SHOTWELL, LLC *et al.*,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS AGC OF WASHINGTON**

---

Michael P. Grace, WSBA #26091  
Groff Murphy, PLLC  
300 E. Pine St.  
Seattle, WA 98122  
Attorneys for AGC of Washington

---

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 MAY 20 A 11:05  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS .....  | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| A. The Safe Harbor Form in RCW 60.04.091 serves an important public purpose by providing a straightforward, reliable and uniform method of mechanic’s recording liens .....                     | 3           |
| B. Mechanics lien claimants have an express statutory right to have the Provisions of RCW 60.04.091 liberally construed to effect the purpose of payment security.....                          | 4           |
| C. The Court of Appeals opinion rests on a fundamental mistake regarding the difference between an instrument’s acknowledgment and a notary’s certificate .....                                 | 6           |
| D. The Williams Court erred by ignoring the more recent and specific enactment embodied in the mechanics lien statute and imposing the older and more generic provisions of Chapter 64.08 ..... | 10          |
| E. Division II ignored the contrary holding of Division I in <i>Fircrest Supply v. Plummer</i> .....  | 11          |
| III. CONCLUSION.....  | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>Berry v. The Department of Labor and Industries</i> ,<br>45 Wash.Ap. 833, 844-855, 729 P.2d 64 (Wash.App., 1986) ..... | 5           |
| <i>Dean v. McFarland</i><br>81 Wn.2d 215, 219-220 (1972).....   | 4, 5, 6     |
| <i>Estate of Haselwood v Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc</i> ,<br>166 Wash.2d 489, 498, 210 P.3d 308, 312 (2009).....            | 5, 6        |
| <i>Fircrest Supply, Inc. v. Plummer</i> ,<br>30 Wn. App. 384, 634 P.2d 891 (1981).....                                    | 11, 12      |
| <i>Lumberman's of Wash., Inc v Barnhard</i> ,<br>89 Wash.App. 283, 286, 949 P.2d 382 (1997).....                          | 5, 11, 12   |
| <i>Roe v. Ludtke Trucking, Inc.</i> ,<br>46 Wash.App. 816, 819, 732 P.2d 1021 (1987).....                                 | 5           |
| <i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> ,<br>141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000) .....   | 10          |
| <i>Turner v. Furleigh</i> ,<br>124 Wash. 45, 213 P. 454 (1923) .....  | 3           |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |             |
| RCW 42.44 .....   | 8,9         |
| RCW 42.44.010 .....   | 9           |
| RCW 42.44.100 .....   | 9           |
| RCW 42.44.090 .....   | 9           |
| RCW 60.04.091 .....   | passim      |
| RCW 60.04.900 .....   | 5, 6-8      |
| RCW 64.08 .....   | passim      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|                     | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------|-------------|
| RCW 64.08.080 ..... | 7           |
| RCW 64.08.060 ..... | 9,12        |
| RCW 64.08.070 ..... | 9           |
